

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/6/2020 4:46 PM

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

No. 98768-8

No. 53289-1-II

BRIAN GREEN, Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, Defendant/Appellant.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PIERCE COUNTY CORRECTIONS GUILD IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT'S ARGUMENT FOR REVERSAL

James M. Cline, WSBA #16244
Clive Pontusson, WSBA #53570
Cline & Associates
520 Pike Street, Suite 1125
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 838-8770

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

II. INTRODUCTION1

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. APPELLANT PIERCE COUNTY CORRECTLY STATES THAT THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO.....4

 B. GREEN BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO SHOW HIS YOUTUBE CHANNEL IS SUBJECT TO THE NARROW “NEWS MEDIA” EXEMPTION TO THE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT.4

 C. GREEN HAS FAILED TO CARRY HIS BURDEN OF PROOF THAT HIS YOUTUBE CHANNEL QUALIFIES FOR THE CLAIMED EXEMPTION AS HE AND HIS ACCOUNT ARE NEITHER AN “ENTITY IN THE REGULAR BUSINESS OF NEWS GATHERING” OR A “BONA FIDE” OUTLET OF THE “NEWS MEDIA.”8

 1. *Green’s YouTube Account Does Not Fit the Definition of “News Media.”*8

 a. The Legislature intended a narrow and targeted definition of “news media” limited to “bona fide” journalists.8

 b. Green’s YouTube Account Does Not Meet That Narrow And Targeted Definition Of Bona Fide Journalism.....11

 2. *Green Is Not An “Entity” Engaged in the “Regular Business of News Gathering.”*13

 D. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING PIERCE COUNTY A FAIR OPPORTUNITY TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY INTO GREEN’S CLAIM THAT HIS YOUTUBE CHANNEL IS A BONA FIDE MEMBER OF THE NEWS MEDIA.15

IV. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> , 172 Wn.2d 398, 413-415, 259 P.3d 190 (2011)-----	8
<i>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. No. 405</i> , 164 Wn.2d 199, 224, 189 P.3d 139 (2008)-----	9
<i>In re Fitch, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 104 (2nd Cir. 2003)-----	20
<i>Price v. Kitsap Transit</i> , 125 Wn.2d 456, 465, 886 P.2d 556 (1994) -----	19
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Does 1-100</i> , 192 Wn. App. 774, 782, 368 P.3d 524 (2016)-----	11, 22
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Housing Authority</i> , 177 Wn.2d 417, 433, 327 P.3d 600 (2013)-----	7
<i>Rinaldo</i> , 102 Wn.2d at 752 -----	8, 19
<i>Senar v. Daily Journal-American</i> , 97 Wn.2d 148, 641 P.2d 1180 (1982) ----	18, 19
<i>Sheehan v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 811, 123 P.3d 88 (2005)-----	18
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 5 F.3d 1289, 1293 (9th Cir. 1993)-----	20
<i>State v. Burden</i> , 120 Wn.2d 371, 376, 841 P.2d 758 (1992)-----	11, 22
<i>State v. Rinaldo</i> , 102 Wn.2d 749, 689 P.2d 392 (1984) -----	18
<i>State v. Stannard</i> , 109 Wn.2d 29, 36, 742 P.2d 1244 (1987)-----	13
<i>Titan Sports, Inc. v. Turner Broad Sys., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 125, 130 (3rd Cir. 1998 --	20
<i>Wash. Pub. Emps. Ass'n, UFCW Local 365 v. Wash. State Ctr. for Childhood Deafness & Hearing Loss</i> , No. 95262-1 (Wn. Oct. 24, 2019)-----	9

Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham, 128 Wn.2d 537, 546, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996)
----- 13, 15

STATUTES

RCW 5.68.010-----	passim
RCW 5.68.010(5)-----	12, 14
RCW 5.68.010(5)(a)-----	11
RCW 5.68.010(5)(b)-----	13
RCW 5.68.010(5)(b)-----	12
RCW 5.68.010(6)-----	20RCW 10.97.030
-----	9
RCW 42.56.030-----	7
RCW 42.56.230(7)-----	9
RCW 42.56.250-----	5
RCW 42.56.250(4)-----	9
RCW 42.56.250(8)-----	9
RCW 42.56.250(9)-----	7, 8, 9, 10
RCW 42.56.520-----	7
